
 
 

Saturday 21st August 2021 
Racing from 10:30am to 6pm 

Local Regatta Rules  for the Aberdeen Sprint Regatta 

 (Please also study the course map and its Notes) 

Packs of bow-slot numbers will be issued to clubs on arrival.  A deposit will be charged which 
will be refunded upon safe return of all numbers. Any missing numbers will be charged at £5 
each with a corresponding reduction in the refund. Deposits will depend on the number of 
numbers issued as noted below; 
 1 - 2 numbers issued £10 deposit required 
 3 – 10         “         “ £20      “           “ 
 11 or more        “         “ £40      “           “ 
Competitors must report to the start marshal at least five minutes before their published 
race times. Crews must then stay in touch with the start marshal until they are called 
to the start line. Due to a lot of doubling-up, the timing of the regatta is critical and late 
crews will be disqualified (Aberdeen crews take note !) 

The first named crew will take the City Station (opposite the Boathouse), the second named 
crew will take the Boathouse Station. 

The 500m course will be used in all events. The course is in two lanes and runs downstream 
from a free start at the "top of the wall". It runs in a straight line through the two bridges 
before the finish at the upstream end of the Aberdeen Boat Club Boathouse.   Guidance 
buoys will hang from the bridges; city-bank crews should pass between the Yellow and white 
markers;  boathouse-side crews should pass between the white and orange markers.  There 
are three similar buoys near the finish and boats and blades must pass between the 
appropriate buoys, or risk disqualification.  See map for details.  

The buoys near the finish do not represent the exact finish line and crews should not stop 
racing until instructed by the umpire.



 

 

 

  



Course Details for Aberdeen Sprint Regatta 

Crews must boat facing upstream and proceed to the bridge marshalling area.  Please be careful going under the 
Suspension Bridge as the river is narrow  here and you must watch out for crews racing downstream and give 
way to them if necessary. 
Crews must keep to the Boathouse side of the river on the way up to the start. 
WARNING:   At low tide it may not be safe to pass through the Railway Bridge - seek local knowledge if in any 
doubt and obey safety instructions from the marshals.  
Crews must report to the start marshal below the railway bridge and keep in touch with the marshal until called 
down for their race. 
The start is free and, in view of the downstream current, manoeuvring at the start should normally be done by 
backing down. 
Crews should ensure that their boat and blades pass on the appropriate side of any buoys or course 
markers.  Failure to comply with this rule could result in disqualification if the umpire considers that unfair 
advantage was gained or the other crew was obstructed. 
There will be guidance markers hanging from the upstream side of the Suspension Bridge and the downstream 
side of the QE Bridge.  These are colour-coded as noted above. 
There is a line of buoys near the finish but these do not represent the exact finish line and crews should not stop 
racing until instructed by the finisher. 

After finishing, all crews should turn and approach a jetty as soon as possible especially if their boat or members 
are required for other events.  

We do not have permission to row below the Victoria Bridge (downstream of the Boathouse). Any crew violating 
this rule is likely to be sunk and/or disqualified.   

Please also see the Local Regatta Rules (below) 

Results will be posted on our website     https://cofd.co.uk 



Handicapping for Veteran Events 
(February 2017 version) 

 
A handicap system will operate in all veteran events.  Veteran crews must 
declare their status in writing to the secretary  at least 30 minutes before their 
first race., otherwise they will be assumed to be Veteran A (no advantage). 
 
The following table gives an indication of advantages for our 500m course.  
They are based on the standard time for an open crew in each category.  The 
base times are as recommended by Scottish Rowing.  Handicapping may be 
modified depending on wind/water conditions on the day. 
 
 
CATEGORY (base time) A B C D E F  G  H  I 
Mens Fours 1:40 0 1 2 4 6 9 12 15 20 
Mens Pairs 1:45 0 1 2 4 6 9 12 16 21 
Mens Double Sc 1:40 0 1 2 4 6 9 12 15 20 
Mens Sculls 1:50 0 1 2 4 7 10 13 17 22 
Womens Fours 1:55 0 1 2 4 7 11 13 17 23 
Womens Dbl Sc 1:50 0 1 2 4 7 10 13 17 22 
Womens Sculls 2:00 0 1 2 4 7 11 14 18 24 
Average age of crew 27 36 43 50 55 60 65 70 75 
 

 
HANDICAPPING WILL TAKE PLACE  AT THE FINISH  

Crews will start level, as usual, and the time differential between the first and 
second crews will be measured as they cross the finish line.  If this time is less 
than the previously intimated handicap, then the crew which was second over 
the line will be deemed to have won the race.  We will try to group similar ages 
of competitors together but, where this is not possible, we will apply the full 
handicap applicable, even if this exceeds the previous recommendation of three 
categories. 
 
The   ABC New-Rowers Restricted 4+ event will also be handicapped.   
As for masters races, the crews will start level and the  winning margin will be 
timed at the finish.  The  net handicap/advantage time will be  applied to the  
first crew over the line to determine if it has actually won. 
The time differences have been calculated using a formula which takes into 
account the sex mix and experience of each crew .



Aberdeen Sprint Regatta 
 

Saturday 27th  August 2022 
 

River Dee, Aberdeen 
From Polmuir to Aberdeen Boat Club Boathouse 

Under Scottish Rowing Rules 
 

Regatta Secretaries: Ron Wallace,  Elspeth Archibald, Gary Bain, Tricia Ritchie 

 
Members of the Committee of the Dee :- 
Aberdeen Boat Club Jim Steel,   Elspeth Archibald  
Aberdeen University Emily Carruthers,  
Boat Club  
Aberdeen Schools  Alan Lawrie  
Rowing Association   
Deeside Scullers Club Ron Wallace, Gary Bain 
R.G.U. Boat Club  Sarah Cameron, Michael Troy 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 
umpires Provided by Scottish Rowing 

Especial thanks to all our sponsors who help us maintain the lowest entry fees  
for any open regatta in Scotland. 

 
Erich Bachmann  

Sandy and Orrin Bain  (well ... their parents!) 
Liz Dawson 

Drew Hendry 
Russ and Clare Haley 

Alan Lawrie 
Katy & Clara McKee (parents again!) 

Linda & Stuart Mathieson 
Bob Newton 
Bryan Steel 

Fiona Thomson 
Ron & Carol Wallace 

Carol Wallace on her own 
Catriona and Colin Wilson 

Maureen Young 
 

If you are interested in sponsoring an event at  
future regattas then please contact Ron Wallace at ron@cofd.co.uk  

 

Our next event in Aberdeen will be our  
Head of the River weekend  on 5th & 6th November 2022 



Aberdeen Sprint Regatta   -   27th August 2022  (v3)
Time         Event           City Station                    Boathouse Station           Next Race
1030 R1   48 - O Mixed 8+       (113) ASRA (Sinclair)                  (114) Inverness (Doorley)              (1340)
1033 R2   51 - Generation 2x    (125) Stirling RC (Reid)               (126) ABC (Hughson)                    (1215)
1036 R3   39 - W Mas 2x          (81) ABC/Hollowell Sc (Buchanan) [E]   (82) Castle Semple (Dinardo) [E]      (1112)
1039 R4   55 - ABC New Rest 4+  (131) ABC (Boyle) [-8s handicap]       (132) ABC (Davidson) [+3s advantage]   (1227)
1042 R5   20 - O R2 1x           (46) ASRA (Macleod)                    (47) ABC (Mcgrath)                    (1118)
1045 R6   51 - Generation 2x    (127) ABC (Wilson)                     (128) ABC (Arthur)                     (1215)
1048 R7   19 - O 1x              (34) ABC (Macdonald)                   (35) AUBC (Zbikowski)                 (1404)
1051 R8   09 - O J15 4x+         (10) Inverness (Roxburgh)              (11) ASRA (Petty)                   
1054 R9   37 - W R2 2x           (76) AUBC (Kusserow)                   (77) ASRA (Irvine)                    (1239)
1057 R10  37 - W R2 2x           (74) ASRA (T. Brew)                    (75) Stirling RC (Mcgarva)            (1239)
1100 R11  04 - O Mas 4+           (1) ABC (Worsman) [H]                  (2) Inverness (Sharkey) [D]        
1103 R12  31 - W 2-              (69) Inverness (Gordon)                (70) ABC (Smith)                    
1106 R13  19 - O 1x              (37) ASRA (Pearce)                     (38) St Andrew BC (Main)              (1148)
1109 R14  40 - W J16 2x          (84) ASRA (Sinclair)                   (85) Stirling RC (Coffee)             (1203)
1112 R15  39 - W Mas 2x          (80) Inverness (Van Exan) [D]         Winner R3                            
1115 R16  14 - O Nov 2x          (21) AUBC (Sordi)                      (22) ASRA (Trythall)                  (1200)
1118 R17  20 - O R2 1x           (45) Stirling RC (Reid)               Winner R5                              (1400)
1121 R18  20 - O R2 1x           (39) Stirling RC (Waddell)             (40) AUBC (Penny)                     (1209)
1124 R19  27 - W R2 4+           (64) ASRA (Irvine)                     (65) Inverness (Doorley)              (1420)
1127 R20  20 - O R2 1x           (41) ASRA (Probart)                    (42) St Andrew BC (Main)              (1209)
1130 R21  29 - W Mas 4+          (67) Inverness (Clouston) [F]          (68) ABC (Boyle) [C]                  (1206)
1133 R22  55 - ABC New Rest 4+  (129) ABC (Stevenson) [-2s handicap]   (130) ABC (Steel) [-12s handicap]      (1227)
1136 R23  43 - W R2 1x           (93) ASRA (Arthur)                     (94) Stirling RC (Mcgarva)            (1520)
1139 R24  43 - W R2 1x           (96) ASRA (Sinclair)                   (97) AUBC (Kusserow)                  (1436)
1142 R25  19 - O 1x              (29) ASRA (Heidenreich)                (30) Stirling RC (Waddell)            (1532)
1145 R26  13 - O R2 2x           (15) Stirling RC (Duff)                (16) ASRA (Doherty)                   (1424)
1148 R27  19 - O 1x              (36) ASRA (Bone)                      Winner R13                             (1404)



Time         Event           City Station                    Boathouse Station           Next Race
1151 R28  12 - O R1 2x           (12) AUBC/RGUBC (Zbikowski)            (13) ABC/AUBC (Macdonald)           
1154 R29  50 - Mixed Mas 2x     (123) Inverness (Doorley) [D]          (124) Stirling RC (Mcguire) [D]        (1242)
1157 R30  37 - W R2 2x           (72) ASRA (Collins)                    (73) Castle Semple (Dinardo)          (1236)
1200 R31  14 - O Nov 2x          (20) Inverness (Luke)                 Winner R16                           
1203 R32  40 - W J16 2x          (83) Inverness (Price)                Winner R14                           
1206 R33  29 - W Mas 4+          (66) ABC/Hollowell Sc (Buchanan) [D]  Winner R21                           
1209 R34  20 - O R2 1x          Winner R18                             Winner R20                             (1448)
1212 R35  16 - O J16 2x          (27) ASRA (Gundersen)                  (28) Inverness (Smith)                (1251)
1215 R36  51 - Generation 2x    Winner R2                              Winner R6                            
1218 R37  43 - W R2 1x           (91) ASRA (T. Brew)                    (92) Stirling RC (George)             (1356)
1221 R38  07 - O R2 2-            (6) AUBC/RGUBC (Troy)                  (7) AUBC (Porter)                    (1245)
1227 R40  55 - ABC New Rest 4+  Winner R22                             Winner R4                            
1230 R41  15 - O Mas 2x          (24) Inverness (Douglas) [C]           (25) ABC (Worsman) [H]                (1440)
1233 R42  13 - O R2 2x           (18) ABC/St Andrew (Mcgrath)           (19) ASRA (Aspinall)                  (1428)
1236 R43  37 - W R2 2x           (71) ASRA (Brooks)                    Winner R30                             (1456)
1239 R44  37 - W R2 2x          Winner R10                             Winner R9                              (1456)
1242 R45  50 - Mixed Mas 2x     (122) Inverness (Baker) [E]            Winner R29                           
1245 R46  07 - O R2 2-            (5) Inverness (Andrews)              Winner R38                           
1248 R47  21 - O Nov 1x          (49) AUBC (Sordi)                      (50) ASRA (Forbes)                    (1348)
1251 R48  16 - O J16 2x          (26) Inverness (Roxburgh)             Winner R35                           
1254 R49  45 - W Mas 1x         (105) Inverness (Clouston) [G]         (106) Hollowell Sc (Buchanan) [E]      (1528)
1257 R50  43 - W R2 1x           (88) Castle Semple (Rainbow)           (89) ABC (Smith)                      (1516)
1300 R51  49 - R2 Mixed 4+      (120) Inverness (Luke)                 (121) Stirling RC (Mcgarva)            (1655)
1302 R52  49 - R2 Mixed 4+      (116) Inverness (Rothwell)             (117) ABC (Mcgrath)                    (1659)
1304 R39  20 - O R2 1x           (43) AUBC (Porter)                     (44) RGUBC (Fowler)                   (1400)

*****  Break in racing ****
1340 R53  48 - O Mixed 8+       (112) ABC/RGUBC (Forbes)              Winner R1                             (1635)
1344 R54  48 - O Mixed 8+       (110) ABC (Boyle)                     (111) Inverness (Clouston)            (1552)
1348 R55  21 - O Nov 1x          (48) Inverness (Andrews)             Winner R47                            (1600)



Time         Event           City Station                    Boathouse Station           Next Race
1352 R56  21 - O Nov 1x          (51) ASRA (Trythall)                  (52) AUBC (Cooper)                   (1524)
1356 R57  43 - W R2 1x           (90) ASRA (Irvine)                   Winner R37                            (1516)
1400 R58  20 - O R2 1x          Winner R39                            Winner R17                            (1448)
1404 R59  19 - O 1x             Winner R7                             Winner R27                            (1719)
1408 R60  19 - O 1x              (32) AUBC (Forbes)                    (33) ASRA (Sherwood)                 (1452)
1412 R61  23 - O J16 1x          (61) Stirling RC (Kinmond)            (62) Inverness (Luke)                (1504)
1416 R62  49 - R2 Mixed 4+      (118) AUBC (Kusserow)                 (119) Inverness (Van Exan)            (1655)
1420 R63  27 - W R2 4+           (63) ASRA (Hughson)                  Winner R19                          
1424 R64  13 - O R2 2x           (14) ASRA (Bone)                     Winner R26                            (1512)
1428 R65  13 - O R2 2x           (17) ASRA (Pearce)                   Winner R42                            (1512)
1432 R66  45 - W Mas 1x         (102) Castle Semple (Dinardo) [E]     (103) Inverness (Arthur) [H]          (1707)
1436 R67  43 - W R2 1x           (95) ASRA (S. Brew)                  Winner R24                            (1520)
1440 R68  15 - O Mas 2x          (23) Inverness (Olczyk) [D]          Winner R41                          
1444 R69  21 - O Nov 1x          (53) ASRA (Petty)                     (54) Stirling RC (Kinmond)           (1524)
1448 R70  20 - O R2 1x          Winner R34                            Winner R58                          
1452 R71  19 - O 1x              (31) ASRA (Doherty)                  Winner R60                            (1532)
1456 R72  37 - W R2 2x          Winner R43                            Winner R44                          
1500 R73  22 - O Mas 1x [A-D]    (56) Stirling RC (Mcguire) [D]        (57) ABC (J.Arthur) [C]              (1715)
1504 R74  23 - O J16 1x          (60) ASRA (Gundersen)                Winner R61                          
1508 R75  38 - W Nov 2x          (78) Inverness (Seed)                 (79) Stirling RC (Coffee)          
1512 R76  13 - O R2 2x          Winner R64                            Winner R65                          
1516 R77  43 - W R2 1x          Winner R50                            Winner R57                            (1723)
1520 R78  43 - W R2 1x          Winner R23                            Winner R67                            (1723)
1524 R79  21 - O Nov 1x         Winner R56                            Winner R69                            (1600)
1528 R80  45 - W Mas 1x         (104) ABC (Pirie) [E]                 Winner R49                            (1707)
1532 R81  19 - O 1x             Winner R25                            Winner R71                            (1719)
1536 R82  22 - O Mas 1x [Mas I]  (58) Inverness (G.Arthur) [I]         (59) ABC (Mathieson) [I]           
1540 R83  08 - O Mas 2-           (8) ABC (Wallace) [H]                 (9) Inverness (Rothwell) [E]      
1544 R84  46 - W J16 1x         (107) Inverness (Bromham)             (108) ASRA (Sinclair)               



Time         Event           City Station                    Boathouse Station           Next Race
1548 R85  44 - W Nov 1x          (98) ASRA (Topp)                      (99) ASRA (Johnston)                 (1639)
1552 R86  48 - O Mixed 8+       (109) ASRA (Hughson)                  Winner R54                            (1635)
1600 R87  21 - O Nov 1x         Winner R55                            Winner R79                          
1604 R88  44 - W Nov 1x         (100) ASRA (Donald)                   (101) ASRA (Arthur)                   (1639)
1608 R89  06 - O 2-               (3) AUBC/RGUBC (Fowler)               (4) AUBC (Penny)                  

*****  Break in racing ****
1635 R90  48 - O Mixed 8+       Winner R86                            Winner R53                          
1639 R91  44 - W Nov 1x         Winner R85                            Winner R88                          
1655 R92  49 - R2 Mixed 4+      Winner R62                            Winner R51                            (1743)
1659 R93  49 - R2 Mixed 4+      (115) Inverness (Andrews)             Winner R52                            (1743)
1703 R94  42 - W 1x              (86) ASRA (Aspinall)                  (87) ABC (Bain)                    
1707 R95  45 - W Mas 1x         Winner R66                            Winner R80                          
1715 R96  22 - O Mas 1x [A-D]    (55) Stirling RC (Duff) [A]          Winner R73                          
1719 R97  19 - O 1x             Winner R81                            Winner R59                          
1723 R98  43 - W R2 1x          Winner R77                            Winner R78                          
1743 R99  49 - R2 Mixed 4+      Winner R93                            Winner R92                          



Aberdeen Sprint Regatta - 2022  on  27 August 2022 (v3)
--------------------------------------------------

First named crew on City Station

04 - O Mas 4+  Sponsored by: Erich Bachmann
=============
  (1) ABC (Worsman) [H]       } 1100 
  (2) Inverness (Sharkey) [D] } R11  

06 - O 2-  Sponsored by: Linda and Stuart Mathieson
=========
  (3) AUBC/RGUBC (Fowler) } 1608 
  (4) AUBC (Penny)        } R89  

07 - O R2 2-  Sponsored by: Katy and Clara McKee
============
  (5) Inverness (Andrews) ...... } 1245 
                                 } R46  
  (6) AUBC/RGUBC (Troy)   } 1221 }      
  (7) AUBC (Porter)       } R38         

08 - O Mas 2-
=============
  (8) ABC (Wallace) [H]        } 1540 
  (9) Inverness (Rothwell) [E] } R83  

09 - O J15 4x+  Sponsored by: Russ and Clare Haley
==============
 (10) Inverness (Roxburgh) } 1051 
 (11) ASRA (Petty)         } R8   

12 - O R1 2x  Sponsored by: Ron & Carol Wallace
============
 (12) AUBC/RGUBC (Zbikowski) } 1151 
 (13) ABC/AUBC (Macdonald)   } R28  

13 - O R2 2x  Sponsored by: Drew Hendry
============
 (14) ASRA (Bone)             ...... }             
                                     } 1424        
 (15) Stirling RC (Duff)      } 1145 } R64  }      
 (16) ASRA (Doherty)          } R26         } 1512 
                                            } R76  
 (17) ASRA (Pearce)           ...... } 1428 }      
                                     } R65         
 (18) ABC/St Andrew (Mcgrath) } 1233 }             
 (19) ASRA (Aspinall)         } R42                



14 - O Nov 2x  Sponsored by: Linda and Stuart Mathieson
=============
 (20) Inverness (Luke) ...... } 1200 
                              } R31  
 (21) AUBC (Sordi)     } 1115 }      
 (22) ASRA (Trythall)  } R16         

15 - O Mas 2x  Sponsored by: Katy and Clara McKee
=============
 (23) Inverness (Olczyk) [D]  ...... } 1440 
                                     } R68  
 (24) Inverness (Douglas) [C] } 1230 }      
 (25) ABC (Worsman) [H]       } R41         

16 - O J16 2x  Sponsored by: Bryan Steel
=============
 (26) Inverness (Roxburgh) ...... } 1251 
                                  } R48  
 (27) ASRA (Gundersen)     } 1212 }      
 (28) Inverness (Smith)    } R35         

19 - O 1x  Sponsored by: Ron & Carol Wallace
=========
 (29) ASRA (Heidenreich)    ...... } 1142               
 (30) Stirling RC (Waddell) ...... } R25  }             
                                          } 1532        
 (31) ASRA (Doherty)        ...... } 1452 } R81  }      
                                   } R71         }      
 (32) AUBC (Forbes)         } 1408 }             } 1719 
 (33) ASRA (Sherwood)       } R60                } R97  
                                                 }      
 (34) ABC (Macdonald)       ...... } 1048        }      
 (35) AUBC (Zbikowski)      ...... } R7   } 1404 }      
                                          } R59         
 (36) ASRA (Bone)           ...... } 1148 }             
                                   } R27                
 (37) ASRA (Pearce)         } 1106 }                    
 (38) St Andrew BC (Main)   } R13                       

20 - O R2 1x  Sponsored by: Ron & Carol Wallace
============
 (39) Stirling RC (Waddell) ...... } 1121               
 (40) AUBC (Penny)          ...... } R18  }             
                                          } 1209        
 (41) ASRA (Probart)        ...... } 1127 } R34  }      
 (42) St Andrew BC (Main)   ...... } R20         } 1448 
                                                 } R70  
 (43) AUBC (Porter)         ...... } 1304        }      
 (44) RGUBC (Fowler)        ...... } R39  } 1400 }      
                                          } R58         
 (45) Stirling RC (Reid)    ...... } 1118 }             
                                   } R17                
 (46) ASRA (Macleod)        } 1042 }                    
 (47) ABC (Mcgrath)         } R5                        



21 - O Nov 1x  Sponsored by: Ron & Carol Wallace
=============
 (48) Inverness (Andrews)   ...... }             
                                   } 1348        
 (49) AUBC (Sordi)          } 1248 } R55  }      
 (50) ASRA (Forbes)         } R47         } 1600 
                                          } R87  
 (51) ASRA (Trythall)       } 1352        }      
 (52) AUBC (Cooper)         } R56  } 1524 }      
                                   } R79         
 (53) ASRA (Petty)          } 1444 }             
 (54) Stirling RC (Kinmond) } R69                

22 - O Mas 1x [A-D]  Sponsored by: Fiona Thomson
===================
 (55) Stirling RC (Duff) [A]    ...... } 1715 
                                       } R96  
 (56) Stirling RC (Mcguire) [D] } 1500 }      
 (57) ABC (J.Arthur) [C]        } R73         

22 - O Mas 1x [Mas I]  Sponsored by: Linda and Stuart Mathieson
=====================
 (58) Inverness (G.Arthur) [I] } 1536 
 (59) ABC (Mathieson) [I]      } R82  

23 - O J16 1x  Sponsored by: Katy and Clara McKee
=============
 (60) ASRA (Gundersen)      ...... } 1504 
                                   } R74  
 (61) Stirling RC (Kinmond) } 1412 }      
 (62) Inverness (Luke)      } R61         

27 - W R2 4+  Sponsored by: The Wilson Family
============
 (63) ASRA (Hughson)      ...... } 1420 
                                 } R63  
 (64) ASRA (Irvine)       } 1124 }      
 (65) Inverness (Doorley) } R19         

29 - W Mas 4+  Sponsored by: Maureen Young
=============
 (66) ABC/Hollowell Sc (Buchanan) [D] ...... } 1206 
                                             } R33  
 (67) Inverness (Clouston) [F]        } 1130 }      
 (68) ABC (Boyle) [C]                 } R21         

31 - W 2-
=========
 (69) Inverness (Gordon) } 1103 
 (70) ABC (Smith)        } R12  



37 - W R2 2x  Sponsored by: Alan Lawrie
============
 (71) ASRA (Brooks)           ...... }             
                                     } 1236        
 (72) ASRA (Collins)          } 1157 } R43  }      
 (73) Castle Semple (Dinardo) } R30         } 1456 
                                            } R72  
 (74) ASRA (T. Brew)          } 1057        }      
 (75) Stirling RC (Mcgarva)   } R10  } 1239 }      
                                     } R44         
 (76) AUBC (Kusserow)         } 1054 }             
 (77) ASRA (Irvine)           } R9                 

38 - W Nov 2x
=============
 (78) Inverness (Seed)     } 1508 
 (79) Stirling RC (Coffee) } R75  

39 - W Mas 2x
=============
 (80) Inverness (Van Exan) [D]        ...... } 1112 
                                             } R15  
 (81) ABC/Hollowell Sc (Buchanan) [E] } 1036 }      
 (82) Castle Semple (Dinardo) [E]     } R3          

40 - W J16 2x  Sponsored by: Carol Wallace
=============
 (83) Inverness (Price)    ...... } 1203 
                                  } R32  
 (84) ASRA (Sinclair)      } 1109 }      
 (85) Stirling RC (Coffee) } R14         

42 - W 1x
=========
 (86) ASRA (Aspinall) } 1703 
 (87) ABC (Bain)      } R94  

43 - W R2 1x
============
 (88) Castle Semple (Rainbow) ...... } 1257               
 (89) ABC (Smith)             ...... } R50  }             
                                            } 1516        
 (90) ASRA (Irvine)           ...... } 1356 } R77  }      
                                     } R57         }      
 (91) ASRA (T. Brew)          } 1218 }             } 1723 
 (92) Stirling RC (George)    } R37                } R98  
                                                   }      
 (93) ASRA (Arthur)           ...... } 1136        }      
 (94) Stirling RC (Mcgarva)   ...... } R23  } 1520 }      
                                            } R78         
 (95) ASRA (S. Brew)          ...... } 1436 }             
                                     } R67                
 (96) ASRA (Sinclair)         } 1139 }                    
 (97) AUBC (Kusserow)         } R24                       



44 - W Nov 1x
=============
 (98) ASRA (Topp)     } 1548        
 (99) ASRA (Johnston) } R85  } 1639 
                             } R91  
(100) ASRA (Donald)   } 1604 }      
(101) ASRA (Arthur)   } R88         

45 - W Mas 1x  Sponsored by: Fiona Thomson
=============
(102) Castle Semple (Dinardo) [E] ...... } 1432        
(103) Inverness (Arthur) [H]      ...... } R66  } 1707 
                                                } R95  
(104) ABC (Pirie) [E]             ...... } 1528 }      
                                         } R80         
(105) Inverness (Clouston) [G]    } 1254 }             
(106) Hollowell Sc (Buchanan) [E] } R49                

46 - W J16 1x
=============
(107) Inverness (Bromham) } 1544 
(108) ASRA (Sinclair)     } R84  

48 - O Mixed 8+  Sponsored by: Bob Newton
===============
(109) ASRA (Hughson)       ...... }             
                                  } 1552        
(110) ABC (Boyle)          } 1344 } R86  }      
(111) Inverness (Clouston) } R54         } 1635 
                                         } R90  
(112) ABC/AUBC (Forbes)    ...... } 1340 }      
                                  } R53         
(113) ASRA (Sinclair)      } 1030 }             
(114) Inverness (Doorley)  } R1                 

49 - R2 Mixed 4+  Sponsored by: Liz Dawson
================
(115) Inverness (Andrews)   ...... }             
                                   } 1659        
(116) Inverness (Rothwell)  } 1302 } R93  }      
(117) ABC (Mcgrath)         } R52         } 1743 
                                          } R99  
(118) AUBC (Kusserow)       } 1416        }      
(119) Inverness (Van Exan)  } R62  } 1655 }      
                                   } R92         
(120) Inverness (Luke)      } 1300 }             
(121) Stirling RC (Mcgarva) } R51                



50 - Mixed Mas 2x
=================
(122) Inverness (Baker) [E]     ...... } 1242 
                                       } R45  
(123) Inverness (Doorley) [D]   } 1154 }      
(124) Stirling RC (Mcguire) [D] } R29         

51 - Generation 2x  Sponsored by: Sandy and Orrin Bain
==================
(125) Stirling RC (Reid) } 1033        
(126) ABC (Hughson)      } R2   } 1215 
                                } R36  
(127) ABC (Wilson)       } 1045 }      
(128) ABC (Arthur)       } R6          

55 - ABC New Rest 4+  Sponsored by: The Wilson Family
====================
(129) ABC (Stevenson) [-2s handicap] } 1133        
(130) ABC (Steel) [-12s handicap]    } R22  } 1227 
                                            } R40  
(131) ABC (Boyle) [-8s handicap]     } 1039 }      
(132) ABC (Davidson) [+3s advantage] } R4          


